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Aspermont is a research client of Edison Investment Research Limited 

Aspermont owns leading global publishing and events brands across a 
number of sectors, notably mining, yet is valued at just 0.5x revenues. The 
cyclical downturn in its core mining sector has put profits and cash flows 
under pressure, but we see significant potential share price upside on the 
back of a combination of internal actions and cyclical recovery. The 
risk/reward ratio appears attractive on a 2014e EV/EBITDA of 9.5x, falling 
to only 6.4x in 2015e, well below the peer group average. 

Year end Revenue 
(A$m) 

PBT* 
(A$m) 

EPS* 
(c) 

DPS 
(c) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

06/12 32.8 2.8 0.72 0.0 6.8 N/A 
06/13 40.2 1.6 0.43 0.0 11.4 N/A 
06/14e 36.5 0.8 0.06 0.0 N/A N/A 
06/15e 37.5 1.9 0.19 0.0 25.8  N/A 
06/16e 40.0 3.0 0.54 0.0 9.1 N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised and fully diluted and exclude capital gains, fair value 
adjustments, exceptional items and share-based payments. 

Strong position in core B2B markets 
Aspermont has a leading position in its core mining B2B vertical in print, digital and 
events and is successfully managing the transition to digital, which offers new 
product extension opportunities. Recent results have been affected by the cyclical 
downturn in mining and investment in new products and technology. There have 
also been internal issues in the Events division, but an experienced new CEO has 
just joined. Historically, analysis has been complicated by non-media investment 
activity (with considerable fluctuations in reported results), but this has largely been 
wound down, leaving Aspermont much more of a pure media group. 

Margin expansion the key opportunity 
We expect revenue growth to lag the mining/economic cycle and see the near-term 
opportunity as one of margin expansion. EBIT margins have fallen from 11.8% in 
FY11 to only 3.9% in FY14e. Our estimates include a recovery to 8.9% in FY16e 
but given the higher proportion of events in the mix, a medium-term return to over 
11% should be achievable. Net debt was A$6.2m at 31 December and we expect it 
to rise to A$6.6m at 30 June. Free cash flow is currently relatively low and 40% of 
Beacon cash is payable to the minority shareholders (plus there is a put option in 
2017), debt is potentially an issue, but the B2B business is fundamentally cash 
generative, bank debt is being paid down and an earnings upswing should swiftly 
translate into cash. 

Valuation: Current EV/sales only 0.5x 
Aspermont’s 2015e EV/EBITDA of 6.4x is 32% below the peer group’s 9.4x; a 20% 
discount would imply a share price of 6.2c, 27% upside. The real anomaly is the 
EV/sales of only 0.5x versus an average of 3.0x. If a combination of cyclical 
upswing and internal self-help can deliver higher margins we see significant 
potential share price upside, helped by the purer media focus.  
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Investment summary: Focused Aussie B2B 

Company description: Australian B2B media group 
Aspermont is a B2B media group with print, online and events channels. It is primarily focused on 
the global mining sector (65% of FY13 revenues) and offers over 150 products in total, across five 
business sectors, including its flagship Mining Journal and Australia’s Mining Monthly in print and 
Mines And Money in events. In 2012, Aspermont combined its events business with that of Beacon 
Events to create a new worldwide events group, of which it holds 60%. In FY13, 71% of revenues 
came from Australasia and 29% from Europe. Aspermont is headquartered in Perth, Australia, and 
employs about 200 people across offices in Australia, the UK, Hong Kong and America.  

Valuation: Current EV/sales only 0.5x 
Aspermont is in a cyclical dip and the shares have fallen from 8.0c to 4.9c over the past year. 
Despite some diversification its fortunes remain closely tied to the mining industry, both in Australia 
and internationally. We believe that a combination of internal actions and cyclical recovery can 
generate much improved margins and cash flows over the next two years. The shares stand on a 
calendarised 2015e EV/EBITDA of 6.4x, 32% below the peer group’s 9.4x. Some discount is to be 
expected due to its small size and private control, but a 20% discount would imply an EV/EBITDA of 
7.5x and a share price of 62c, 27% above the current level. More noticeably, the FY14e EV/sales of 
0.5x is well below the average of 3.0x reflecting the current low margins, with significant scope for 
improvement.  

Financials: Margin improvement strengthens cash flows 
Results are being affected by the cyclical downturn in global mining finance, which has 
reverberated across to the Australian economy. Recently there have been signs of stabilisation or 
improvement and our estimates assume some cyclical recovery over the next two years (with the 
B2B sector lagging the market). Aspermont is focusing on margin improvement through a 
combination of a more streamlined global infrastructure, brand extension and more effective cross-
leverage of publishing brands to events and training opportunities. H114 revenues declined by 8%, 
to A$19.8m, and Media EBITDA fell from A$1.3m to A$0.4m, but cost reductions meant that 
normalised EBIT was close to breakeven (H113: profit of A$0.66m). Our FY14e Media EBITDA 
estimate is A$1.6m (FY13: A$2.7m, FY12: A$4.4m), recovering to A$2.5m in FY15e. We expect net 
debt to continue to rise in slightly FY15, to A$7.0m, and then fall as cash flows strengthen. Given 
the higher percentage of events in the mix post-Beacon, and the recent investment to create a 
global infrastructure, we believe that something close to historic peak EBIT margins (11.8% in 
FY11) should be recoverable even allowing for the structural erosion of print over time. 

Sensitivities: Internal and external factors 
Despite some diversification Aspermont remains sensitive to the resources industry, which is 
inherently volatile. It is also relatively dependent on advertising (45% of total revenues, 85% of 
print) and on the print channel (43% of revenue), although this is changing as the events business 
grows. About 55-60% of revenue is booked in US dollars and sterling so there is a translation effect 
(currently favourable). Much of our argument is predicated on margin expansion; internal self-help 
plus external influences may produce a better or worse outturn than we predict. Aspermont is 
successfully paying down bank debt but free cash flow is currently low (and 40% of Beacon cash 
flow is paid to the minority), although it will strengthen assuming earnings recover as we expect. 
The Beacon put option falls due in 2017 and is currently estimated at A$6.1m, linked to the level of 
Beacon profitability. Aspermont is controlled by its founder and chairman, Andrew Kent, who owns 
49% of the shares; in total directors hold 69% and the free float of 31% is relatively illiquid.  
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Company description: Global leader in mining vertical 

Aspermont has a leading position in its core mining-focused B2B space. As with other B2B groups it 
is managing the transition from print to digital, and the shift is more gradual than other sectors have 
experienced. It has made some progress diversifying into other business sectors such as 
agriculture. However, the economic backdrop has been challenging, particularly in the mining 
space, and profitability has been squeezed. Tight control of costs and the arrival of an experienced 
new CEO for the enlarged Events business underpin our expectations of margin improvement. 
Historically analysis of the group was complicated by a relatively large and volatile mining-related 
investment portfolio, but this has been wound down and Aspermont is now much more of a pure 
media group.  

Background 
Aspermont began life as the publisher of a single business magazine, Australia’s Mining Monthly, in 
1987 and established itself as the market leading title serving the Australian resources sector. It 
listed on the ASX in April 2000, and founder Andrew Kent (now executive chairman) retains a 49% 
stake. Since 2005 and the recruitment of a new CEO, Colm O’Brien, Aspermont has diversified 
beyond its print base and focused on building out a multi-platform, globally oriented B2B 
information and events group. Organic growth was augmented by a number of selective 
acquisitions, notably Mining Communications Limited (MCL) in London in April 2008, which gave it 
a significant position in Europe and the scale to diversify internationally. In July 2012 Aspermont 
contributed its worldwide events business into a subsidiary with Hong-Kong based Beacon Events 
in exchange for a 60% equity interest in the combined Beacon. Aside from its media businesses, 
Aspermont also built up a portfolio of investments in early-stage resources companies, but this has 
recently been run down as the group re-focuses on media. 

Overview: Growing proportion from events 
Following the Beacon deal, events and online generate 57% of our FY14e group revenues, up from 
40% in FY09. Print remains the largest profit contributor at just under 60% of segment profit, 
particularly if one adjusts for the fact that the events business, while 100% consolidated, is only 
60% owned by Aspermont. Aspermont offers products across five sectors – mining, energy, 
agriculture, environment and construction – but 65% of revenues still come from mining (down from 
90% in 2005) and about 80% of profits, on our estimates. Aside from its media businesses 
Aspermont has also built up a portfolio of investments in early-stage resources companies, but this 
has recently been run down as the group re-focuses on media. 

Exhibit 1: Analysis of FY14e media revenue (A$36.5m) Exhibit 2: Analysis of FY14e segment profit (A$7.0m) 

  
Source: Edison Investment Research estimates 
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Print (43% of revenues, 59% of profits in FY14e) 
Aspermont publishes 15 print magazines. The largest brands, all of which are market leaders in 
their niches, are Mining Journal (UK, originally founded in 1835), Australia’s Mining Monthly, Mining 
Magazine (UK) and Resource Stocks (Australia). Mining still accounts for around 80% of total print 
revenues, although the proportion has been falling as the group has diversified into other verticals. 
The 2011 acquisition of Kondinin added around A$3m of revenues in the agricultural sector 
including the market leading title Farming Ahead. The 2012 acquisition of Waste Management and 
Environment Media (WME) added around A$1.5m of revenues in the environment sector, including 
the titles WME and Inside Waste. Most titles are distributed free to relevant professionals on a 
controlled circulation basis. Advertising is the prime source of revenues (85%), principally display 
advertising with only a limited exposure to classified job ads.  

Events (43% of revenues, 33% of profits in FY14e) 
Aspermont runs c 50 events a year, again mainly focused on the mining sector and particularly on 
mining finance. Mines and Money is a flagship brand and events are staged in London (December), 
Hong Kong (March), Beijing (May) and Melbourne (October). The group also runs a number of 
domestic shows in Australia under two main brands: 20:20 Investor Series (bringing together 
resource groups and investors in a series of conferences in Sydney); and Resourceful Events 
(focusing on specific topical aspects of the resources sector), which has also now been launched in 
Europe. We estimate that 55-65% of revenues come from exhibitors paying for stand space, with 
other revenues from entrance fees and sponsorship. Aspermont is in the process of expanding its 
agriculture-related activities, leveraging its successful print brands into online and certified training. 

Digital (14% of revenues, 8% of profits in FY14e) 
Leveraging on its key print brands, Aspermont produces eight subscription-based online news 
services (including two premium online news services in mining and energy), two free news 
services and four specialist search services. Again the main focus is on the resources sector. 
Advertising accounts for around 60% of online revenues, with subscriptions providing the  
balance – unlike many media groups Aspermont transitioned to paid content over 10 years ago.  

Exhibit 3: Aspermont’s key products by sector and vertical 

 
Source: Aspermont investor presentation, October 2013 
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Experienced management team 
Andrew Kent is chairman, executive director and founder of Aspermont; he has built up extensive 
experience in finance, media and the resources industry in the UK and Australia over more than 30 
years. Andrew was Aspermont’s CEO from 2000 to 2005; he was succeeded in 2005 by the current 
group CEO, Colm O’Brien, whose background is in management consultancy (Anderson 
Consulting) and banking and who joined the board in January 2010.  

Executive Director David Nizol was formerly CEO of Mining Communications Limited (acquired in 
2008) and has extensive experience in UK B2B publishing with companies such as EMAP and 
Highbury House. He joined the board in January 2010. The CFO and company secretary is John 
Detwiler, who joined the group in June 2010 and has wide operational experience in Australia, the 
UK and the US. Alex Kent (son of Andrew) became a director in February 2014; he has over 10 
years’ experience in technology and digital publishing at Aspermont and, previously, Microsoft.    

Three new senior executives have just joined Aspermont, adding further depth to the management 
team. Ruth Carter is the new CEO of the Events division; she was previously managing director of 
EMAP Conferences and then UBM Conferences, the latter a global 400-event portfolio with 
revenue of over £100m pa. Robin Booth is joining from Incisive Media as the new general manager 
for UK Publishing; he has in-depth experience managing the transition of print to digital, managing 
titles such as Accountancy Age. Ajit Patel joined in the newly created role of CIO in 2013. Together 
with existing experience, including Australian General Manager Trish Seeney (ex Rural Press and 
WA Newspapers), the management team forms a strong base to take Aspermont forward. 

Strategy: Brand extension, margin improvement 
Aspermont’s core brands – Mines & Money, Mining Journal and Australia’s Mining Monthly – enjoy 
leadership positions in an industry sector (resources) that has grown well historically and should 
offer good long-term growth prospects. Aspermont has successfully diversified away from a historic 
reliance on print and mining but recently, as the global resources sector has experienced a 
prolonged cyclical downturn (Exhibit 5), expansion has had to be balanced against cost control. 
Exhibit 4 shows the group’s current strategic focus: 

Exhibit 4: Strategic focus 

 
Source: Aspermont October 2013 investor presentation, Edison Investment Research 

 Over the last two years, and despite the market downturn, Aspermont has invested around 
A$1m to develop a new global digital platform for print and online, allowing efficient digital 
production of content that can be used across print and digital channels, transfer of work 
between operating centres, increased functionality such as interactivity, and the ability to 
integrate future acquisitions more efficiently. All the group’s main titles are being launched on 
tablet during calendar 2014, while the new platform is already opening up new revenue 
streams for subscription and advertising by allowing Aspermont to ‘slice and dice’ its content.  

Sustainable 
profitability

New platforms
• Brands available anywhere, anytime
• Efficient creation, delivery and monetisation of brands

Improve investment returns
• Focus on productivity, cost control, product mix
• Leverage position to improve returns 

Expand global reach
• Continue to build on content, brands and IP
• Launch new products to capitalise on existing base
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 To improve margins Aspermont is working to improve the efficiency of its global infrastructure 
eg by aligning its IT, marketing and production departments internationally.  

 Aspermont has a considerable IP in its brands, which can be leveraged into new products, 
including more interactive content and specialised features, with the cross-leverage of 
publishing brands to events and training being a key opportunity. Its investment in global 
production and infrastructure puts it in a strong position to implement further launches or bolt-
on acquisitions, as and when the economic climate is favourable. 

Events strategy 
The events sector is fundamentally attractive, with a growing demand for face-to-face interaction as 
industry in general (and the resources sector in particular) becomes more global in nature. 
Economics are attractive with high margins (FY13 EBITDA margin of 18% before central costs) 
allied with strong cash flows, good forward visibility and limited cyclicality (particularly for leading 
events in each vertical). 

Aspermont has seen a divergence in events between the relatively resilient performance of its core 
market-leading Mines & Money shows (spending down year-on-year, but less than the overall 
market, with overall attendances holding up well) and more cyclical behaviour in its smaller regional 
shows in Australasia and Europe. The group has focused on integrating Beacon events 
(consolidated since July 2012) with its existing portfolio to create a global events infrastructure. This 
should allow the rollout of new shows, cross leveraging some of the strong publishing brands, and 
their extension into areas such as training courses, summits and online/distance learning. With a 
strong position in a fragmented and cyclically depressed sector, plus a global infrastructure and the 
recent arrival of an experienced new CEO in Ruth Carter, we also see good scope for bolt-on 
acquisitions. 

Online and print strategy 
Like other print B2B businesses, Aspermont’s print operations are challenged by structural change 
(loss of audience and advertising revenues to online and events) and cyclicality (dependence on 
advertising revenues). However, they remain strongly profitable and cash generative (FY13 EBITDA 
margin of 26% before central costs). Moreover, the relatively slow pace of online adoption in the 
resources industry and the in-depth nature of Aspermont’s editorial (feature-based rather than 
news-based) have resulted in print declines generally being modest rather than severe to date. 
Online has shown good growth from a low base for Aspermont, helped by its early focus on paid-for 
subscription revenues as well as advertising. However, margins remain low (FY13 EBITDA margin 
of 3% before central costs) reflecting the high ongoing investment in new products in this area. 

An illustration of successful brand extension is Brazil, where Aspermont opened an office and 
launched a Portuguese-language online subscription service, Mining News Brazil, in April 2013. 
This has achieved 1,000 paying subscribers and a daily newsletter reach of 24,000, and is close to 
cash breakeven six months ahead of schedule. 

Investment portfolio scaled back, leaving Aspermont a pure media group 
Based on founder Andrew Kent’s deep industry expertise and contacts, Aspermont has historically 
been able to generate useful cash profits from managing a portfolio of early-stage equity 
investments in resources companies, mainly focusing on mezzanine level finance. However, this 
initiative has been scaled back recently, reflecting the weak cyclical climate in resources and better 
returns available from investing in its media businesses. We expect the remaining investment 
portfolio (book value less than A$0.5m) to be wound down over time, which will leave Aspermont as 
a pure media group, with much more transparent media financials. 
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Natural resources market: On the turn? 

Aspermont’s business is influenced by the health of the mining industry, both in Australia (where it 
influences the whole economy) and globally. Commodity prices boomed post the 2008/09 credit 
crunch and the mining sector enjoyed a period of strong investment. However, worries about a 
Chinese slowdown and falling commodities prices led to a sharp slowdown and a high level of 
project deferrals and cancellations from late 2012. M&A activity, a barometer of the mining finance 
industry, fell in 2013 to its lowest level since 2004/05, both by number of deals (1,437) and value 
(US$36bn) according to PwC (2014 Global Mining Deals outlook report). 

Recently there have been signs of stabilisation within the mining sector (eg the rate of project 
cancellations and deferrals has slowed) although confidence remains fragile and commodity prices 
volatile, with China slowdown worries an ongoing concern. The ASX Mining Index appears to have 
bottomed in June 2013 (Exhibit 5) and PwC expects an uptick in M&A in 2014, albeit on a selective 
basis. 

Exhibit 5: ASX Mining Index over the past three years 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Edison Investment Research 

Sensitivities 

Natural resources cycle: The resources industry is inherently volatile and major shifts, up or 
down, can influence advertising, subscription and event attendance trends. There is typically a lag 
and thus we assume that Aspermont’s revenues may remain subdued in the short term, but with an 
opportunity for margin improvement through internal actions (see Financials). 

Advertising and print dependency: Compared to many of its B2B peers Aspermont is still 
relatively dependent on advertising (45% of total revenue but 85% of print) and the print channel 
(43% of revenue, or just over 50% adjusting for the Beacon 40% minority). This is changing as the 
events business grows, but suggests an ongoing top-line cyclicality and potential for print revenues 
to come under greater pressure than we have allowed for. 

 Internal as well as external factors: the recent decline in EBIT margins (to only 1.8% in 
FY14e versus 11.8% in the 2011 peak) is not only due to external conditions but to the need to 
invest in new products and time taken to integrate the events business. We believe that actions 
taken will lead to improved margins but the outturn could be better or worse than we predict. 

 Currency: about 55-60% of revenue is booked in US dollars and sterling so the depreciation in 
the Australian dollar since spring 2013 is favourable. However, this could reverse.  

 Finances: Aspermont is successfully paying down bank debt but free cash flow is currently low 
(and 40% of Beacon cash flow is paid to the minority), although it will strengthen as margins 
improve and the cyclical upturn gets under way. The Beacon put option falls due in 2018 and is 
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currently estimated at A$6.1m, reducing as preference dividends are paid and linked to the 
level of Beacon profitability.  

 Ownership and liquidity in the shares: Aspermont is controlled by its founder and chairman, 
Andrew Kent, who owns 49% (including beneficial interests). In total the directors own 69% and 
the top 20 shareholders 84%, leaving a lack of liquidity and potential stock overhang. 

Valuation 

Aspermont is in a cyclical dip and we expect FY14e normalised PAT to be little more than 
breakeven after minorities (see Financials). Our FY15 and FY16 estimates assume some early 
cyclical recovery, but only to a normalised EBIT margin of 8.9%, still 25% below the historic peak of 
11.8% in FY11. Given the higher percentage of events in the mix post-Beacon, and the recent 
investment to create a global cost infrastructure, we believe that something close to historic peak 
margins should be recoverable even allowing for the structural erosion of print over time. 

Exhibit 6 compares Aspermont with a range of UK B2B companies, since it has no direct Australian 
peers. Of these, Centaur and the larger Euromoney are the closest comparators (the latter with 
titles such as Metal Bulletin and American Metals Market). Based on our estimates, Aspermont’s 
P/E only begins to fall from 2015, as the anticipated recovery flows through to the bottom line. Its 
2015 EV/EBITDA is 6.4x, a 32% discount to the group average of 9.4x. We consider that a 20% 
discount might be more appropriate (to reflect Aspermont’s small size and private control), implying 
an EV/EBITDA of 7.5x and a share price of 62c, 27% above the current level. More noticeable is 
Aspermont’s very low EV/sales ratio of only 0.5x, compared with a group average of 2.7x. Partly a 
reflection of its current low margins (FY14 media EBITDA margin of 4.4% compared with a group 
average of 28%) this also confirms the potential for material share price upside. 

Exhibit 6: Peer group comparison (calendarised) 
    Mkt cap P/E P/E P/E EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/Sales 

Company Price (£m) 2013 2014e 2015e 2013 2014e 2015e 2014e 
Aspermont 4.9                6  46.1 53.5 17.7 8.9 9.5 6.4 0.5 
Centaur 70            103  14.5 12.5 11.9 8.8 8.1 8.2 1.6 
Euromoney 1,197         1,502  16.5 16.1 15.3 11.8 11.3 10.7 3.4 
Informa 519         3,131  12.9 12.7 12.1 11.4 10.7 10.3 3.3 
ITE 200            501  10.5 10.7 10.0 7.4 9.0 8.8 2.7 
Tarsus 205            205  10.3 16.6 10.1 8.6 12.5 8.1 2.9 
UBM 675         1,647  12.4 14.0 12.3 10.5 11.0 10.0 2.6 
Wilmington 233            200  17.0 15.4 13.9 12.0 11.0 10.2 2.5 
Average     13.4 14.0 12.2 10.1 10.5 9.4 2.7 
Source: Thomson Reuters consensus estimates, Edison Investment Research. Note: Prices at 10 April. 

Financials 

Aspermont’s profitability improved significantly between FY09 (when Media EBITDA was only 
A$0.08m) and FY12 (Media EBITDA of A$4.2m). Revenue grew from A$23.1m to A$32.8m over the 
same period (the acquisitions of Kondinin Information Services and WME brought in about 
A$4.5m). FY13 saw trading conditions begin to deteriorate from Q2 FY13 and although reported 
revenue increased by 22% to A$40m this mainly reflected the inclusion of Beacon from July 2012; 
underlying revenue growth was 1%. This slowdown, combined with A$2m of P&L ‘investments for 
growth’ left FY13 Media EBITDA at A$2.74m, down A$1.6m, and normalised group EBIT at A$1.4m 
(FY12: A$3.6m). 
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Aspermont’s investment segment lost A$1.7m overall in FY13 versus a A$0.7m loss in the prior 
year, mainly due to the sale of one investment plus an additional headcount. Now that it has been 
largely wound down we do not expect any material P&L impact or further write-downs. 

Exhibit 7: Divisional results and estimates 
A$'000 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

  Year H1 H2 Year H1 H2e Year e Year e Year e 
Print 17,929 9,931 7,619 17,550 8,734 6,946 15,680 15,600 16,200 
Online 5,146 2,678 2,598 5,276 2,579 2,641 5,220 5,700 6,800 
Events 9,731 8,867 8,486 17,353 8,479 7,121 15,600 16,200 17,000 
Revenue 32,806 21,476 18,703 40,179 19,792 16,708 36,500 37,500 40,000 
Print 4,909 3,025 1,554 4,579 2,531 1,619 4,150 4,100 4,100 
Online 1,206 184 (33) 151 305 365 670 1,300 1,800 
Events 3,932 577 2,468 3,045 435 1,745 2,180 2,600 3,100 
Media segment result 10,047 3,786 3,989 7,775 3,271 3,729 7,000 8,000 9,000 
Print 27.4% 30.5% 20.4% 26.1% 29.0% 23.3% 26.5% 26.3% 25.3% 
Online 23.4% 6.9% -1.3% 2.9% 11.8% 13.8% 12.8% 22.8% 26.5% 
Events 40.4% 6.5% 29.1% 17.5% 5.1% 24.5% 14.0% 16.0% 18.2% 
Margin 30.6% 17.6% 21.3% 19.4% 16.5% 22.3% 19.2% 21.3% 22.5% 
Other expenses (5,673) (2,472) (2,560) (5,032) (2,890) (2,510) (5,400) (5,500) (5,600) 
Media EBITDA 4,374 1,314 1,429 2,743 381 1,219 1,600 2,500 3,400 
Media EBITDA margin* 13.3% 7.7% 11.3% 9.4% 3.6% 9.9% 6.4% 8.9% 11.0% 
Depreciation (745) (413) (494) (907) (438) (462) (900) (875) (850) 
Investment activities expenses 0 (244) (191) (435) (12) (13) (25) 0 0 
Normalised EBIT 3,629 657 744 1,401 (69) 744 675 1,625 2,550 
EBIT margin* 11.1% 4.6% 7.7% 6.0% 1.3% 7.0% 3.9% 6.6% 8.9% 
Memo- Beacon minority interest 0 340 689 1,029 322 428 750 850 1,000 
Source: Aspermont accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: Media EBITDA and normalised EBIT are stated after the Beacon 
minority, which we add back to calculate margin. Normalised EBIT is before fair value adjustments (including re-estimations of the 
Beacon put option), realised and unrealised gains and losses on share disposals and share option expense. 

Interim results (six months to December 2013) 
H114 revenues declined by 8%, to A$19.8m, reflecting the continuing downswing in the global 
resources sector and consequent cost pressure on Aspermont’s clients. Media EBITDA reduced 
from A$1.3m to A$0.4m but cost reductions meant that normalised EBIT was close to break-even 
(loss of A$0.07m versus a profit of A$0.66m). Helped by a positive contribution from fair value 
adjustments (driven by a reduction in the valuation of the put liability for the Beacon minority stake) 
Aspermont reported a modest IFRS pre-tax profit of A$0.3m (H113: loss of A$0.5m). 

Divisionally, print revenues declined by 15% in Australasia and by a similar amount on an 
underlying basis in Europe (adjusting for a 10%-plus boost from FX due to the depreciation of the 
Australian dollar). EBITDA margins were resilient in Australasia (held at 21%) compared to a 
decline from 49% to 42% in Europe. The Events business is seasonally weak in the first half (due to 
the timing of its major events) and Australasia is lossmaking; the overall margin (calculated by 
adding back in the Beacon minority) dipped slightly from 10% to 9%. Online revenues declined by 
about 4%, with cyclical pressures offsetting structural growth. 

Outlook for the full year and beyond 
Management indicated in its H1 results that it expects market conditions to remain relatively static 
in H2, which is traditionally a stronger half. However, some further deterioration in Events is 
expected due to disruption as a result of management changes and with the new CEO having only 
just joined. Partly offsetting this will be a benefit to European results from Australian dollar 
weakness if rates remain around the current level. Overall we expect revenues to decline by 9% for 
the full year and Media EBITDA of A$1.6m, implying an H214 Media EBITDA margin of 9.9%, 
versus H213’s 11.3%. With tight control of central costs we expect full year normalised EBIT of 
A$0.68m (FY13: A$1.4m), which implies a second half EBIT in line with the prior year.  
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Net of interest, tax and a significant minority deduction (40% of the Beacon events business) we 
expect normalised EPS of 6 cents. On a reported (IFRS) basis, including the benefit of the fair 
value add-back in H1, we expect about 12 cents.  

Including the impact of the significant central items overhead, these forecasts suggest that 
Aspermont will deliver a group normalised EBIT margin (after central overheads, but before fair 
value adjustments and share option costs) of just 3.9% in FY14e, compared to 6.0% in FY13, 
11.1% in FY12 and 11.8% in FY11. This highlights the progressive impact of the cyclical downturn 
on the group’s margins. Our estimates assume a gradual recovery, to 6.6% in FY15e and 8.9% in 
FY16e. This may prove cautious, as may our FY15e revenue growth of 2.7%; we assume that the 
B2B industry’s cyclical recovery will slightly lag the economy/mining cycle although internal actions 
(including a more efficient global infrastructure and the return on previous investment in brand 
extensions, such as new tablet editions of the print mastheads and new events) may provide upside 
to our forecasts.  

Cash flow 
Aspermont’s businesses – print, events and online – are inherently very cash generative, aided by 
low capex requirements and positive working capital flows (advance subscriptions and event pre-
payments). However, reducing profitability flows through to cash: net cash generated from 
operations (after tax and interest) declined from A$4.1m in FY12 to A$2.8m in FY13 and we 
forecast about A$1.1m in FY14e, recovering to A$1.75m in FY15e. However, this is before the 
dividends paid to the Beacon minority shareholders, which totalled A$2.3m in FY13; we expect 
about A$1.9m in FY14e. This is based on the cash flows from Beacon events and can differ 
materially from the reported minorities charge since events cash is received well before the revenue 
recognition (eg in H114 the minorities charge was A$0.6m but the dividend paid was A$1.1m). The 
dividends paid to the minority shareholders include a US$0.5m annual preference dividend, which 
reduces the final deferred consideration.  

Balance sheet  
Aspermont’s debt comprises bank debt with ANZ and an A$4.4m loan from related parties. As at 31 
December 2013 bank debt was A$3.4m, down from A$3.8m at 30 June 2013 and management 
aims to reduce it to A$3.0m by 30 June 2014. Post the Beacon deal the facility needed revising 
(due to a lack of clarity over the original calculations) and the debt was classed as current at 31 
December 2013, but since then the terms have been successfully amended. The interest rate on 
the bank debt is about 7.7% and on the loan from related parties, 9.5%. Net of balance sheet cash, 
group net debt was A$6.2m at 31 December 2013, up from A$5.5m at 30 June 2013. We expect a 
further modest cash outflow in H214 to leave net debt at A$6.6m at June 2014, rising to a peak of 
A$7.0m in June 2015 before falling back as earnings strengthen. Group cash flows may strengthen 
more rapidly than we predict if management succeeds in growing cash flows from non-Beacon 
activities more rapidly (since 40% of Beacon cash flows are paid away to the minority owners).  

In July 2012 Aspermont contributed its events business to Beacon (recording a gain of A$1.9m) in 
return for a 60% equity interest in the combined Beacon business. The agreement includes a put 
option for the minority Beacon shareholders to sell their 40% interest to Aspermont in 2017 at a 
price based on an adjusted gross profit. Aspermont’s initial estimate of the discounted amount was 
A$10m, but this has been reduced due to the cyclical downturn. As at 31 December 2013 the 
estimated future liability was A$6.1m; we believe this will be comfortably funded from cash flows (or, 
if the expected cyclical upswing does not materialise in Beacon, the eventual liability will be 
reduced). 



 

 

 

Aspermont | 11 April 2014 11 

Balance sheet net assets at 31 December 2103 were A$12.5m, up from A$10.7m at 30 June 2013. 
Gearing (net debt to net assets) was 49% (June 2013: 51%). Our forecast net debt to EBITDA 
ratios are 4.1x in FY14e and 2.8x in FY15e, versus 2.0x in FY13.   

Exhibit 8: Financial summary 
  A$000s 2011 2012 2013 2014e 2015e 2016e 
Year end June   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 
PROFIT & LOSS          
Revenue     24,980 32,806 40,179 36,500 37,500 40,000 
Cost of Sales   (8,851) (11,971) (17,792) (16,425) (16,875) (18,000) 
Gross Profit   16,129 20,835 22,387 20,075 20,625 22,000 
Media EBITDA*     3,429 4,374 2,743 1,600 2,500 3,400 
Operating Profit (norm*)     2,949 3,629 1,401 675 1,625 2,550 
Other income (inc. gain/loss on sale of shares)  776 249 130 140 100 100 
Associates   (63) (48) (244) (50) 0 0 
Fair value adjustments**   (2,503) (766) 2,517 650 0 0 
Share based payments   0 (1,215) (243) 0 0 (200) 
Non-controlling interest   0 0 1,029 750 850 1,000 
Operating Profit   1,159 1,849 4,590 2,165 2,575 3,450 
Net Interest   (932) (1,013) (748) (700) (685) (660) 
Imputed interest expense (Beacon)    0 0 (781) (515) (500) (500) 
Profit Before Tax (norm)     2,730 2,817 1,568 815 1,890 2,990 
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     227 836 3,061 950 1,390 2,290 
Tax   (64) (1,094) 477 480 (95) (299) 
Non-controlling interest   0 0 (1,029) (1,150) (1,350) (1,400) 
Attributable profit (norm)   2,666 1,723 1,016 145 446 1,291 
Attributable profit (FRS 3)   163 (258) 2,509 280 (55) 591 
         Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)  236.7 237.9 238.7 238.7 238.7 240.0 
EPS - normalised (c)     1.13 0.72 0.43 0.06 0.19 0.54 
EPS - (IFRS) (c)     0.07 (0.11) 1.05 0.12 (0.02) 0.25 
Dividend per share (c)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
         Gross Margin (%)   64.6 63.5 55.7 55.0 55.0 55.0 
Media EBITDA Margin (%)   13.7 13.3 9.4 6.4 8.9 11.0 
Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)  11.8 11.1 6.0 3.9 6.6 8.9 
         BALANCE SHEET         
Fixed Assets     28,947 28,439 33,382 35,100 35,000 34,900 
Intangible Assets   25,602 25,860 30,216 32,000 31,800 31,700 
Tangible Assets   391 363 356 350 350 350 
Investments   2,205 1,257 191 120 100 100 
Other   749 959 2,619 2,630 2,750 2,750 
Current Assets     8,984 9,817 10,952 8,400 8,000 8,500 
Stocks   0 0 0 0 0 0 
Debtors   5,163 4,994 7,632 7,300 7,500 7,700 
Cash   2,718 4,298 3,145 1,000 400 700 
Other   1,103 525 175 100 100 100 
Current Liabilities     (11,735) (11,294) (19,003) (16,900) (16,300) (16,500) 
Creditors   (5,333) (4,829) (5,901) (5,500) (5,000) (5,300) 
Payments in advance   (5,126) (5,459) (8,769) (8,400) (8,500) (8,600) 
Short term borrowings   (1,276) (1,006) (4,333) (3,000) (2,800) (2,600) 
Long Term Liabilities     (10,888) (11,612) (14,579) (14,100) (13,900) (13,650) 
Long term borrowings   (7,849) (8,661) (4,312) (4,600) (4,600) (4,600) 
Other long term liabilities (incl. Beacon put option) (3,039) (2,951) (10,267) (9,500) (9,300) (9,050) 
Net Assets     15,308 15,350 10,752 12,500 12,800 13,250 
         CASH FLOW         
Operating Cash Flow     4,407 6,001 3,785 1,780 2,200 3,400 
Net Interest    (805) (849) (547) (680) (750) (700) 
Tax   (573) (1,092) (468) (300) (300) (300) 
Capex   (448) (287) (272) (250) (250) (250) 
Acquisitions/disposals   1,877 (933) (213) 0 0 0 
Financing   0 (1,864) 0 0 0 0 
Dividends paid to minority shareholders   24 0 (2,295) (1,650) (1,300) (1,650) 
Other   (691) 37 (200) 0 0 0 
Net Cash Flow   3,791 1,013 (210) (1,100) (400) 500 
Opening net debt/(cash)     10,139 6,407 5,369 5,500 6,600 7,000 
HP finance leases initiated   0 0 (80) 0 0 0 
Other   (59) 25 159 0 0 0 
Closing net debt/(cash)     6,407 5,369 5,500 6,600 7,000 6,500 
Source: Aspermont accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Media EBITDA and normalised operating profit are stated after the 
Beacon minority share. **Fair value adjustments include re-estimation of Beacon put option, change in fair value of investments and 
impairments. 
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Contact details Revenue by geography 
613-619 Wellington Street 
Perth, 
Western Australia 6000 
 +61 8 6263 9100 
www.aspermont.com  

 

CAGR metrics Profitability metrics Balance sheet metrics Sensitivities evaluation 
EPS 2012-16e N/A 
EPS 2014-16e 198% 
EBITDA 2012-16e N/A 
EBITDA 2014-14e 45.8% 
Sales 2012-14e 5.1% 
Sales 2014-16e 4.7% 
 

ROCE 15e 7.1% 
Avg ROCE 2012-16e 9.4% 
ROE 15e 3.3% 
Gross margin 15e 55.0% 
Operating margin 15e 4.3% 
Gr mgn / Op mgn 15e 12.7x 
 

Gearing 15e N/A 
Interest cover 15e N/A 
CA/CL 15e 0.5x 
Stock days 15e N/A 
Debtor days 15e 73.0 
Creditor days 15e 45.7 
 

Litigation/regulatory  
Pensions  
Currency  
Stock overhang  
Interest rates  
Oil/commodity prices  
 

 

Management team  
Chairman and executive director: Andrew Kent (66) CEO: Colm O’Brien (41) 
Mr Kent is an experienced business manager and corporate advisor with over 30 
years of experience in international equities and media. He was the CEO of 
Aspermont from 2000 to 2005 and has considerable knowledge of its markets.  
He holds directorships in Magyar Mining and New Guinea Energy. 

Mr O’Brien has been CEO of Aspermont Limited since 2005 and joined the board 
in January 2010.  His background is in banking and management consultancy 
with Anderson Consulting and Barclays Bank. He holds a directorship with 
Magyar Mining. 

CFO and company secretary: John Detwiler (54)  
Mr Detwiler joined Aspermont in May 2010. He has more than 30 years of 
financial and corporate accounting experience at private and listed international 
companies, including PricewaterhouseCoopers.  He has worked in the Middle 
East, the UK, USA and Australia across a variety of industries. 

 

 

Principal shareholders (%) 
Mr Andrew Kent and beneficial interests 48.98 
Mr John Stark and beneficial interests 12.37 
Cannavo Investments 4.70 
   
 

 

Companies named in this report 
Centaur (CAU), Euromoney (ERM), Informa (INF), ITE (ITE), Tarsus (TRS), UBM (UBM), Wilmington (WIL).  
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